condensed consolidated statement of operations does not reflect the impact of any potential operational efficiencies, cost savings or economies of scale that
Orion may achieve with respect to the combined operations of Orion and Harris and does not include costs directly attributable to the transaction that were not
incurred as of June 30, 2013. The pro forma statement of operations also includes adjustments to eliminate $141,000 of non-recurring expenses incurred for
the three months ended June 30, 2013.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statement should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements
and accompanying notes contained in Orion’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2013 and Orion’s Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2013 as well as the Harris information for the year ended December 31, 2012 and accompanying notes filed on
Form 8-K/A on September 13, 2013.

Orion Energy Systems, Inc
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2013
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

6/30/2013
Historical

Orion

6/30/2013
Historical

Harris
Pro-Forma

Adjustments
Pro-Forma
Combined

Product revenue   $ 17,523   $ 4,245   $ —   $ 21,768
Service revenue   3,329   —   —   3,329

Total revenue   20,852   4,245   —   25,097
Cost of product revenue   12,884   3,180   —   16,064
Cost of service revenue   2,245   —   —   2,245

Total cost of revenue   15,129   3,180   —   18,309

Gross profit   5,723   1,065   —   6,788
Operating expenses:   —
General and administrative   2,759   538   147  (A),(D)   3,444
Selling and marketing   3,303   252   —   3,555
Research and development   490   29   —   519

Total operating expenses   6,552   819   147   7,518
(Loss) income from operations   (829)   246   (147)   (730)
Other income (expense):   —
Interest expense   (113)   (6)   —   (119)
Interest income   174   —   —   174

Total other income (expense)   61   (6)   —   55
(Loss) income before income tax   (768)   240   (147)   (675)
Income tax expense   13   61   (54) (B)   20

Net (loss) income   $ (781)  $ 179   $ (93)  $ (695)

Basic net loss per share attributable to common shareholders   $ (0.04)   $ (0.03)
Weighted-average common shares outstanding   20,173,743   856,997  (C)   21,030,740
Diluted net loss per share   $ (0.04)   $ (0.03)
Weighted-average common shares and share equivalents outstanding   20,173,743   856,997  (C)   21,030,740

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are based on the historical financial statements of Orion and Harris after
giving effect to the cash paid, debt incurred and the stock issued by Orion to consummate the Harris acquisition, as well as certain pro forma adjustments.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations assumes that the acquisition of Harris occurred on April 1, 2012. The
pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations combines the historical results of Orion and Harris for the quarter ended June 30, 2013, plus pro